
1 
 

MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVLOPMENT CENTR 
(Process Cum Product Development Centre) 

Meerut 

An Autonomous Organisation 
Under 

Ministry of Micro Small and Medium Enterprises 

Govt. of India 
 

NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER 
 

MSME - Technology Development Centre, Ministry of MSME, Government of India, 
invites online bids under two bid systems (i.e. Technical e-Bid and Financial e-Bid) 

for supply of Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry. The e-Bid shall be 
submitted online on www.eprocure.gov.in.  The Tender is available on 

www.ppdcmeerut.com. No hard copy of e-Bids shall be accepted in the office. All 
prospective bidders may visit www.eprocure.gov.in. (Bidder's manual kit) before 
online submission of e-bid. May contact help desk no 0121-2511779 for technical 

quarries. 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

1. GENERAL 

On the behalf of O/o MSME- Technology Development Centre (PPDC), Meerut, 
invites e-bids under Two Bid systems (Technical and Financial Bid) from suppliers of 

Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry. 
 

2. DETAILS OF e-BID: 
 

Sl. No Particulars Details 

a. Bid Reference E-Tender No: PPDCM/4(9)/2016-
17/GC-MS dt. 15-11-2016 

b. Last date and Time of receipt 
of Bid 

06th December, 2016 by, 11:00hrs. 

c. Date and Time for Opening of 
Technical Bid 

06th December, 2016 by, 12:00hrs. 

d. Place of receiving the 

bid/communication 

MSME-Technology Development Centre 

(PPDC), Sports Goods Complex, Delhi 
Road, Meerut- 250002, Uttar Pradesh. 

e. EMD Rs. 60000/- (Account Payee Demand 
Draft / Banker's cheque) in favour  of 

PPDC, Meerut 

f. Financial Bid Opening Will be intimated to qualified bidders in 

technical bid. 

g. Tender Fee Rs. 500/-non refundable (Account 

Payee Demand Draft/ Bankers Cheque)  
in favor of  PPDC, Meerut, payable at 
Meerut 

h. Pre-Bid meeting date 01st December ,2016 by, 11:00hrs. 



2 
 

3. SUBMISSION OF e-BIDS: 
a) E-Bids are invited in two Bid System. (1) Technical and (2) Financial and 

shall be submitted electronically (online) on www.eprocure.gov.in for supply 
of Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry. 

 
b) E-Bids shall be submitted on or before last date 06th December, 2016. No 

Hard Copy of e-Bids will be accepted. This office will not be responsible 

for any reasons beyond the control of this office. 
 

c) EMD of Rs.60000/- (Rupees  sixty thousands  only) and Tender fee of Rs. 
500/- (Rs. five hundred only) in form of account Payee Demand Draft/ 
Bankers Cheque in favour  of PPDC, Meerut , payable at Meerut, shall be 

submitted in the office before last date and time of submission. The e-bids 
will be opened only those who have submitted EMD's on or before the 

schedule date and time. Technical Bids of all the received tender will be 
opened on pre scheduled date, time & venue. 
 

4. ELIGIBILTY/QUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR TECHNICAL BID (SEE THE 
ANNEXURE-"A"):-                  

  
 The Bidder has to submit the documentary evidences for the following: 

 
a) The Bidder shall have minimum 10.0 no.  GC-MS supply for any Govt. 

organization/ Autonomous Bodies. 

b) Tender fee of Rs. 500/- (Rs. five hundred only) in form of account Payee 
Demand Draft/ Bankers Cheque in favour  of PPDC, Meerut , payable at 

Meerut 

c) EMD of Rs.60000/- (Rupees  sixty thousands  only) in form of account Payee 
Demand Draft/ Bankers Cheque in favour  of PPDC, Meerut , payable at 

Meerut 

d) Authorization letter in favour of authorized signatory. 

 
5.  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION OF ITEMS of e-BID 
 

 MSME- Technology Development Centre Meerut, required following Technical 
Specifications of Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry  

           Qty. to be procured: 01 No. 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Specifications required by MSME-TDC (PPDC), Meerut Specifications 
offered by 

the supplier 

i.  Gas Chromatograph Column Oven can accommodate 

two columns with maximum 
temperature range up to 450 

degree C with set point resolution 
of 0.1 degree C. It should support 

 



3 
 

9 ramps with MS & maximum 

temperature ramp rate of 100-
degree C/min. Cool down of Oven 
from 400 degree to 50 degree in 

less than 4.5 minutes. 

ii.  Injectors(PTV/MMI/PSS) Programmable Split Splitess 

Injector for split split less, large 
volume Injection mode with fully 

EPC and pressure range Upto 100 
p.s.i. Maximum temperature 
should be 400-degree C.   

iii.  Auto Sampler/ Auto 
Injector 

Auto Injector with 15 or more vials 

iv.  Mass Spectrometer EI source with maximum 
temperature of 350 degree C or 

better. 
Dual Filament. 

Electron energy up to 200 ev. 

v.  Mass Range Up to 10000 amu/ See or better 

vi.  Scan Rate Scan rate of 12000 amu/sec. 

vii.  Sensitivity EI scan sensitivity 500:1, by 1 
micro liter injection of 1pg/ul 
OFN.or better. 

viii.  Turbo Molecular Pump Single turbo molecular pump with 
capacity of 250L/sec or more. 

ix.  Library NIST library (Latest) with license 
version. 

x.  Software Original software with license to 
control GCMS and other 

accessories. 

xi.  Columns Standard- 2 Number. 

6 Capillary Columns for testing of 
leathers, textile etc. as optional. 

xii.  Future Up gradation Instrument must be upgradable 
with FID, ECD and CI in future. 

 

xiii.  Accessories  Compatible PC & Printer. 
 Snoop, 8 oz (236 mL) bottle  

 1/8 in brass nut and ferrule 
set 20/pk 

 Copper tubing, 1/8 in, 50 ft,  

 1/8 in tee, brass 2/pk 
 Tubing cutter, 1/8 to 5/8 in 

od tubing  
 1/8 in cap, brass 6/pk 

 Nut driver, 7 mm  
 Screwdriver, Torx T10  
 Screwdriver, Torx T20  

1 



4 
 

 Open end wrench, 1/4 and 

5/16 in  
 Open end wrench, 7/16 and 

9/16 in  

 Open end wrench, 7/16 and 
3/8 in  

 Wrench, 1/2 and 7/16 in 
 Helium Gas Cylinder with 

double stage regulators and 

cage.  
 Gas Purification Panel for 

helium gas. 
 3 Years warranty with price 

of CMC for next 2 

consecutive years as 
optional. 

 Any other accessory for 
smooth running and 
operation. 

 List of installations with 
performance certificate. 

 Vendor should have the 
facility in NCR for pre sales 
demonstration of quoted 

equipment. 
 Prices should be quoted 

F.O.R PPDC Meerut in 
INR/USD/EURO/YEN. 

 
 

6.  INSTRUCTIONS/CONDITIONS: 
 

1  The supplier should read the tender paper carefully. Submission of tender 
shall mean that the supplier has read and under stood all the terms & 

conditions of the tender and agrees and binds himself to the same. All pages 
of the tender document should be signed and stamped by the supplier and 
returned with the offer. 

 
2 Only original machine / equipment/product manufacturers/suppliers or their 

authorized agents having after sales service & maintenance facilities are 
eligible to quote. 

  

3 The Supplier should quote competitive prices applicable to educational 
institutions. 

 



5 
 

4 Tender should accompany Bid security (Also known as Earnest Money 
Deposit) for an amount of Rs.60000/-(Rupees  sixty thousands  only) for  GC-

MS in the form of account Payee Demand Draft/ Bankers Cheque drawn in 
favor of  PPDC, Meerut, payable at Meerut, along with technical bid of the 

tender as mentioned at S.No.6 below. No other mode of payment is 
acceptable. Tenders without Earnest Money Deposit will not be accepted. 
However the suppliers registered with DGS&D and/or NSIC for 

machine/equipment/product mentioned in tender document are exempted 
from depositing Earnest Money on submission of proof of registration along 

with the e- tender.  
 

5 The tenders must be received upto 11.00 hrs.  on 06-12-2016 and technical 
e- bids will be opened on same day at 12.00 hrs. at MSME-TDC (PPDC), in 

presence of intending Tenderers who wish to be present on the occasion. 
 

6 Date and time for opening the financial e-bids will be decided after finalization 

of Technical e-Bids. A notice shall be given, by Fax/Speed Post/Registered 
Post/E-Mail/Courier, to the Tenderers whose Technical e-Bid is accepted after 

scrutiny of technical e-bids of tender. However opening of financial e-bids of a 
tender shall be without any commitment whatsoever. 

 

7 Tenders received after last date & time of submission, are liable to be 
rejected. 

 

8 A security deposit of 10% of the purchase order value, should be deposited by 

the supplier through a bank demand draft/ performance bank Guarantee in 
favor of PPDC Meerut, payable at Meerut, within 15 days of receipt of 
acceptance of the order. The security deposit is refundable after 60 days of 

completion of all contractual obligations by the supplier. 
 

9 Items should be delivered within 60 days from the date of receipt of 
acceptance of order/ date of opening of LC. Supplier may ask the extension 
for delivery one time only at the discretion of purchaser.  

 

10 Failure and Termination: On acceptance of tender, if the Tenderer whose 

tender is accepted fails to deliver the machine/equipment/products within the 
period fixed for such delivery in the contract or as extended or at any time 

repudiates the contract before the expiry of such period the Purchaser may 
without prejudice to their other rights: 

 

a) Recover from the contractor liquidated damages by way of penalty a 
sum of equivalent to 2% of the price of any 



6 
 

machine/equipment/products (including element of taxes, freight etc.) 
which contractor have failed to deliver within the period fixed for 

delivery in the contract or as extended, for each month or part of a 
month for which the delivery of such machine/equipment/products 

may be in arrears when delivery thereof  is accepted after expiry of 
the aforesaid period subject to maximum of 7.5% of the purchase 
order value. 

 

 

OR 

b) Cancel the contract or a portion thereof and, if so desired purchase the 

machine/equipment/products not so delivered or others of a similar 
description (where machine/equipment/products exactly complying 
with particulars are not , in the opinion of the Purchaser [which shall 

be final] readily procurable) at the risk and cost of the contractor. It 
shall , however, be the discretion of the purchaser to obtain or not, the 

performance guarantee bond from the firm/firms on whom the 
contract is placed at the risk and expense of the defaulting firm/firms.   

 

11 All testing facilities shall be provided by the firm on whom supply order is 
placed, free of cost to inspecting officer to test, to be carried out by him on 

the stores submitted. All testing charges are to be borne by the suppliers. The 
purchaser may, at his discretion, waive inspection before dispatch and inspect 
the same on receipt , installation & commissioning at site. Centre’s right to 

inspect, test and  where necessary, reject the items after the item’s arrival 
and/or installation & commissioning shall in no way be limited or waived by 

reason of machine/equipment/products having been previously inspected, 
tested and passed by the centre or its authorized representative. 

 

12 The supplier shall be responsible for installation & commissioning of the 
machine/equipment/products. The supplier would be responsible to train the 

engineers and/or operators for use and maintenance etc. 
 

13 Machine/Equipment/products are to be installed & commissioned and used at 
PPDC, Meerut. 

 

14 Tenders shall be valid for a period of 180 days from the date of opening of 
Technical bids. 

 

15 The centre reserves the right to alter, cancel, accept, modify, split, vary the 
quantities, any terms, conditions and specifications  etc., or reject or 

postpone the procurement either fully or partly without assigning any reason 
there off. 



7 
 

16 Any order resulting from the tender enquiry shall be governed by the general 
terms and conditions of this contract. 

 

17 Where counter terms and conditions of business have been offered, PPDC, 

Meerut shall not be deemed to be governed by these and bound by them 
unless specific written acceptance thereof has been given by PPDC, Meerut. 

 

18 The   price  must be quoted for each   item along with taxes,   duties   and   
other levies, if any, shown separately. 

 

19 The centre reserves the right to reject the material if found  substandard and 

not as per specifications and supplier must make arrangements to replace the 
same with correct material at the premises of the centre, within a period of 
15 days from the date of communicating the rejection. The party shall bear all 

expenses involved in such an event. 
 

20 The centre will pay taxes as applicable/ wherever necessary. 
 

 

21 All goods liable to damage or deterioration in transit must be insured by the 
suppliers at their own cost. 
 

22 Centre may arrange Road Permit on receipt of Performa Invoice with 
reference to the purchase order. 

 

25. Mere participation in the tender and offering of lowest rates does not confer 
any right on any party for placing order on them. 

 
26. All the disputes arising out of the contract shall be subject to Meerut, (U.P. 

India) jurisdiction only. 

27. Parties are required to effect supplies, commission and install the machinery/ 
equipment/ products at PPDC, Meerut and extend/maintain warranty / 

guaranty at the site. Guaranty/Warranty of a period of 36 months would 
commence from the date of completion of installation commissioning and 

training. 10% of contract value would be released on receipt of bank 
guarantee of equal amount valid for 1 year period.  

            

28. Training charges either at supplier’s work place or at any other place will be to 
the suppliers account. 

 

 

 



8 
 

29. Suppliers must submit with their offer, list of customers (with their full 
address, Phone Number) to whom they have made similar supplies in the 

past.  
 

30. The supplier should also mention the nearest service centre of the machine 
equipment/products as quoted by the supplier/manufacturer. 

 

31. Foundation drawings and other installation & commissioning 
instructions/procedure are to be forwarded by the supplier, where applicable, 

whose tender is accepted, to the centre immediately on receipt of acceptance 
of order. 

 

32. The supplier should submit a certificate to the effect that “the excise duty 
claimed from the purchaser is actually paid by us to the excise 

authorities/Govt. agencies and in case any refund is received from the excise 
authorities/ Govt. agencies, the same shall be passed on in full to the benefit 

of the purchaser.”   
 

33. In all the matters concerned to and not covered in the terms & conditions, the 

decision of the Principal Director, MSME-TDC (PPDC), Meerut shall be final and 
binding on the parties. However, any dispute or difference arising in 

interpretations or applications of provisions of the contract, shall be referred 
to the sole arbitration of the Additional Secretary & Development 

Commissioner (MSME) /  Chairman, G.C., MSME-TDC (PPDC), Meerut, 
Ministry of Micro Small & medium Enterprises, Govt. of India, 7th Floor, 
Nirman Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi 110108 or any other person 

appointed by him. The award of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on the 
both the parties.  

 
34. Other important conditions of the Tender are: 

 

i) The financial e-Bid quoted in e-TENDER shall be on the following basis: 
 

a) Foreign Tenderers shall quote prices in USD or EURO on the 
basis of CIF/CIP Delhi Airport, including airworthy/seaworthy 
packing, and handling and forwarding charges. In the case of 

offers for imported machine/equipment/goods Tenderers shall 
include in their offer the name of the person or the firm who 

will be acting as their representatives/agent in India in respect 
of the offer. Tenderers shall also    indicate    the    service    
facilities    which    they    or       their representative/agent 

have in India. If the foreign Tenderers have no 
representatives in India they shall indicate in their offer the 

service facility they intend to provide. 



9 
 

 

 

In the case of foreign offers the agency commission payable by 

the Tenderers to their Indian Agents under the contract will be 

converted to Indian Rupees at the telegraphic transfer buying 

rate of exchange ruling on the date of acceptance of tender and 

shall not be subject to any further exchange variation. The 

agency commission shall be paid in non convertible Indian 

Rupees by the Centre directly to the agents. 

 

CERTIFICATE IN SUPPORT OF RETENTION OF INDIAN AGENTS 

INDICATING THE AGENCY COMMISSIONS INCLUDED IN THE 

PRICE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE SERVICE TO BE 

RENDERED BY THE INDIAN AGENT SHOULD BE ENCLOSED WITH 

TECHNICAL e-BIDS OF THE TENDER. 

 

b) In the case of indigenous offers the Tenderers are not entitled to 
any agency commission. 

 

 

For indigenous machine/equipment/goods the price quoted 

should be FOR destination i.e. free delivery at PPDC, Meerut 

including unloading. Unless Excise Duty, Sales Tax/VAT, packing, 

handling and forwarding charges are indicated separately these 

will be presumed to have been included by the Tenderers in the 

price quoted. Therefore the supplier must indicate clearly the 

details of all elements of taxes, Central Excise, Packing & 

Forwarding charges etc. to be charged. It may please be noted 

this centre may provide prevailing available relevant form to avail 

concessional Sales Tax. 

 

c) In case tender is submitted by the Indian Agent for supply of 

machine /equipment /goods from outside India, 

manufactured/supplied by their Principals, Performa Invoice of 
their Principals should be enclosed with the tender submitted by 

the Indian Agents which should clearly indicate price, 
specifications, terms & conditions and the Indian Agent’s 
commission and responsibilities and services to be rendered by 

Indian Agents. In case of indigenous supply of 
machinery/equipments/goods, this Centre may arrange Road 

Permit on receipt of Performa Invoice with reference to the 
Purchase Order. 

 



10 
 

d) The supplier should submit a Certificate to the paying authority 

as specified below: 

“The Excise Duty claimed from you is actually paid by us to the 

Excise Authorities/Govt. Agencies and in case any refund is 

received from the Excise Authorities/Govt. agencies, the same 

shall be passed on in full to the benefit of the purchaser”.  

ii) The basic consideration and the essence of the contract shall be strict 

adherence to the stipulated time schedule for the supply of contracted 
machine/equipment/goods i.e. “Time is the essence of Contract”. 

 

 

In the case of indigenous/Foreign suppliers offers the Purchaser will not 
pay separately for transit insurance and the Contractor will be 
responsible till the entire machine/equipment/goods contracted arrive in 

good condition at destination. 
 

 
iii) In the case of CIF/CIP contract i.e. foreign supplies, the Contractor 

should give adequate notice to the forwarding agent to be notified by 
the Purchaser about the readiness of the cargo for shipment by an 

Indian Vessel. The Bill of Lading should be drawn as “FREIGHT TO PAY”. 
 

 

 

iv) Force Majeure: The Contractor shall not be liable to forfeiture of 
security deposit, liquidated damages or termination for default, if and to 
the extent the delay in performance or other failures to perform its 

obligations under the contract is the result of an event of Force 
Majeure. For the purpose of this clause “Force Majeure” means an event 

beyond the control of the Contractor and not involving the Contractor’s 
fault or negligence and not foreseeable. Such events may include, but 
are not restricted to, acts of the Purchaser either in its sovereign or 

contractual capacity, wars or revolutions, fires, floods, epidemics, 
quarantine restrictions and freight embargoes. If a Force Majeure 

situation arises, the Contractor shall promptly notify the Purchaser in 
writing of such condition and the cause thereof. Unless otherwise 
directed by the Purchaser in writing, the Contractor shall continue to 

perform his obligations under the contract as far as is reasonably  
practical, and shall seek all reasonable alternative means for 

performance not prevented by the Force Majeure event 
 
 

v) Machine/equipment/goods is subject to inspection by the official/agency 
to be authorized for this purpose if so desired by the Purchaser before 

shipment at Contractor’s work and after receipt, installation and 
commissioning. The Purchaser may, at his discretion, waive inspection 



11 
 

before dispatch and inspect the same on receipt, installation and 
commissioning at site, Centre’s right to inspect, test and, where 

necessary, reject the machine/equipment/goods after the 
machine/equipment/goods’ arrival and/or installation and 

commissioning shall in no way be limited or waived by reason of 
machine/equipment/goods having been previously inspected, tested 
and passed by the Centre or its authorized representative prior to 

shipment or by waiver of inspection before shipment. The supplier shall 
be responsible for installation and commissioning of the 

equipment/machinery by interacting with the Centre. Also the supplier 
would be responsible to train the engineers and operators in use and 
maintenance. etc. 

 
Vi)    The payment terms shall be as below: 

 
a) In case of supplies from outside India an irrevocable Letter of Credit 

shall be opened for 100% payment out of which 90% shall be paid 

against dispatch of documents and other documents to be specified 

in Acceptance of Tender.  Balance 10% payment would be released 

on receipt of Bank guarantee of equal amount for the guarantee 

/warranty period on issue of certificate by the Purchaser that the 

machine/equipment/goods has been installed and commissioned 

satisfactorily besides operational training at site  

b) For indigenous suppliers:90% payment will be made within 30 days 

of receipt of the goods in satisfactory condition as per specification 

me mentioned in purchase order/tender document  and  also after 

installation & commissioning and giving satisfactory working 

demonstration of the machine/equipment and training thereon at 

destination. 10% payment would be released on receipt of Bank 

guarantee of equal amount for the guarantee /warranty period. 

 

 

c) The title of ownership will be transferred to the Centre after 90% 

payment made on dispatch. 

 

 

Vii)   In all the matters concerned to and not covered in the terms & 

conditions, the decision of the Principal Director, MSME-Technology 

Development Centre (PPDC), Meerut shall be final and binding on the 

parties. However, any dispute or difference arising in interpretations or 

applications of provisions of the Contract, shall be referred to the sole 

arbitration of the Additional Secretary & Development 

Commissioner(MSME)/ Chairman, G.C., PPDC, Meerut., Ministry of Small 

Scale Industries, Govt. of India, 7th Floor, Nirman Bhavan, Maulana Azad 



12 
 

Road, New Delhi-110108 or any other person appointed by him. The 

award of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on both the parties. 

Arbitration shall be governed by Indian Arbitration Act. 

 

viii) In case of any change in the constitution of firm Tenderers/Contractors 

shall notify the same to the Centre provided that such change shall not 

relieve any former member/partner of the firm from any liability under 

the contract and provided that no new member/partner shall be 

accepted by the firm unless he agrees to abide by all the terms and 

conditions of this contract. 

 
 

 

------------------------------------------ 

Signature of the supplier with stamp 

Designation-------------------------------- 

Place-------------------------------------- 

 
Date--------------------------------------- 

 
7. TECHNICAL & FINANCIAL BID OPENING AND EVALUATION 

  
 EVALUATION PROCEDURE 

 The e-bids received shall be assessed and evaluated based on the 
qualification criteria. An evaluation committee will undertake the screening 
of all the tenders based on the Eligibility/Qualification criteria for technical 

bid. The bidders must meet all pre- qualifying criterions. Any agency not 
meeting any of the requirements for technical bid will not be short-listed for 

the opening financial Bid.  
 
8. RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES 

In all the matters concerned to and not covered in the terms & conditions, 
the decision of the Principal Director, MSME-TDC (PPDC), Meerut shall be 

final and binding on the parties. However, any dispute or difference arising 
in interpretations or applications of provisions of the contract, shall be 
referred to the sole arbitration of the Additional Secretary & Development 

Commissioner (MSME) /  Chairman, G.C., MSME-TDC (PPDC), Meerut, 
Ministry of Micro Small & medium Enterprises, Govt. of India, 7th Floor, 

Nirman Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi 110108 or any other 
person appointed by him. The award of the arbitrator shall be final and 
binding on the both the parties.  

 



13 
 

12.        FORMAT FOR SUBMITTING TECHNICAL e-BID        

           ANNEXURE "A"     

ON LETTER HEAD OF THE BIDDER 
 

TECHNICAL e-BID 
 

S. 

No. 

PARTICULARS YES NO PAGE NO. 

1. Document to prove that the suppliers 

are original machine /equipment/ 

product manufacturers or their 
authorized agents. 

   

2. D.D. for Earnest Money Deposit/copy of 
certificate   of  registration with DGS&D 

and/ or NSIC for quoted 
Machine/equipment/product. with  DGS&D and / or NSIC for quoted Machine/equipment/product. 

   

3. List of users (with name, address and 
telephone number) to whom similar 

items(10 No’s) have been supplied to 
Govt. Organization / Autonomous 
Bodies 

   

4. Copy of income tax certificate/return  or 
PAN No. 

   

5. Certificate to effect that excise duty 

collected will be duly remitted to 
authorities etc. 

   

6. Catalogue of Equipment/s offered    

7. Any other relevant details    

8. Tender fee.................    

 
 

 

 
 
 
----------------------------------------- 

Signature of the supplier with stamp 

Designation-------------------------------- 

Place-------------------------------------- 

 
Date--------------------------------------- 

 
 

 


